COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  13.1   10.0   3.1  31.0  %
PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST  (0.4)  (0.2)  (0.2) N/A
COMPREHENSIVE GROUP INCOME  13.5   10.2   3.3  32.4  %

In Q1 2024, revenues remained in line with the same period of the previous year, while adjusted

EBITDA increased by 4.3%. Excluding the effects of the consolidation of Viridis and its subsidiaries

as of 23 February 2024, therefore on a like-for-like basis compared to the same period in 2023,

revenues decreased by 1.1%, while adjusted EBITDA grew by 1.9%.

The adjusted EBITDA/revenue ratio is 34% (32% in Q1 2023).

FNM Group

Interim Management Report as at 31 March 2024 page 18

In order to better represent the changes in the period, the pro-forma reclassified income statement is

shown below, considering the consolidation of Viridis from 1 January 2024. The first quarter 2023

comparison period was similarly pro-rated as if Viridis had been consolidated with effect from 1

January 2023.

The income statement is shown below with only the pro-forma balances for the first quarter of 2024

and the first quarter of 2023.

Amounts in EUR millions Q1 2024
PRO FORMA

Q1 2023
PRO FORMA Change Change %

Revenues from sales and services  135.7   137.7   (2.0) (1.5)  %
Other revenues and income  10.4   10.4   —  —  %
TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME  146.1   148.1   (2.0) (1.4)  %
Operating costs  (54.3)  (59.1)  4.8  (8.1)  %
Personnel costs  (42.2)  (39.9)  (2.3) 5.8  %
ADJUSTED EBITDA  49.6   49.1   0.5  1.0  %
Non-ordinary Income and Expenses  (0.8)  —   (0.8) —  %
EBITDA  48.8   49.1   (0.3) (0.6)  %
Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs  (32.4)  (27.3)  (5.1) 18.7  %
EBIT  16.4   21.8   (5.4) (24.8)  %
Financial income  4.8   1.3   3.5  N/A
Financial expenses  (5.8)  (5.2)  (0.6) 11.5  %
NET FINANCIAL INCOME (LOSS)  (1.0)  (3.9)  2.9  (74.4)  %
EARNINGS BEFORE TAX  15.4   17.9   (2.5) (14.0)  %
Income taxes  (4.3)  (2.0)  (2.3) N/A
ADJUSTED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  11.1   15.9   (4.8) (30.2)  %
Profit/Loss of companies measured with the equity method  3.3   (5.9)  9.2  N/A
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  14.4   10.0   4.4  44.0  %
PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST  (0.1)  (0.2)  0.1  (50.0)  %
COMPREHENSIVE GROUP INCOME  14.5   10.2   4.3  42.2  %

The comments below refer to the pro-forma income statement, which considers both periods on a

like-for-like basis.

Amounts in EUR millions
Q1 2024 FNM

GROUP

01/01/2024 -
23/02/2024

VIRIDIS

Q1 2024
PRO FORMA

Q1 2023 FNM
GROUP

3 months 2023
VIRIDIS

Q1 2023
PRO FORMA Change Change %

A B C= A+B D E F= D+E  G = C - F G/F
Revenues from sales and services 134,3 1,4 135,7 135,6 2,1 137,7 (2,0) -1,5%

Other revenues and income 9,4 1,0 10,4 8,1 2,3 10,4 - 0,0%

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME 143,7 2,4 146,1 143,7 4,4 148,1 (2,0) -1,4%

Operating costs (53,2) (1,1) (54,3) (57,6) (1,5) (59,1) 4,8 -8,1%

Personnel costs (41,9) (0,3) (42,2) (39,5) (0,4) (39,9) (2,3) 5,8%

ADJUSTED EBITDA 48,6 1,0 49,6 46,6 2,5 49,1 0,5 1,0%

Non-ordinary income and expenses (0,8) - (0,8) - - - (0,8) n.d.

EBITDA 47,8 1,0 48,8 46,6 2,5 49,1 (0,3) -0,6%

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs (31,3) (1,1) (32,4) (25,4) (1,9) (27,3) (5,1) 18,7%

EBIT 16,5 (0,1) 16,4 21,2 0,6 21,8 (5,4) -24,8%

Financial income 3,3 1,5 4,8 1,3 - 1,3 3,5 n.d.

Financial expenses (5,7) (0,1) (5,8) (4,6) (0,6) (5,2) (0,6) 11,5%

NET FINANCIAL INCOME (LOSS) (2,4) 1,4 (1,0) (3,3) (0,6) (3,9) 2,9 -74,4%

EARNINGS BEFORE TAX 14,1 1,3 15,4 17,9 - 17,9 (2,5) -14,0%

Income taxes (4,3) - (4,3) (2,0) - (2,0) (2,3) n.d.

ADJUSTED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 9,8 1,3 11,1 15,9 - 15,9 (4,8) -30,2%

Profit/Loss of companies measured with the equity method 3,3 - 3,3 (5,9) - (5,9) 9,2 n.d.

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 13,1 1,3 14,4 10,0 - 10,0 4,4 44,0%

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST (0,4) 0,3 (0,1) (0,2) - (0,2) 0,1 -30,0%

COMPREHENSIVE GROUP INCOME 13,5 1,0 14,5 10,2 - 10,2 4,3 42,5%

FNM Group

Interim Management Report as at 31 March 2024 page 19

The revenues from sales and services recorded a net decrease of EUR 2.0 million, i.e. approximately

1.5%, for the following main reasons:

- revenues from the lease of rolling stock decreased by EUR 6.8 million, mainly due to lower

revenues, for EUR 4.8 million, on trains leased to Trenord under free loan for use as of 1 January

2024, following the amendments made to the FERROVIENORD 2023-2028 Service Contract, as

well as the reduction in revenues after new contracts were signed for TSR, CSA and CORADIA trains

[…]

and the Service Contract include:

• Investments in Railway infrastructure of EUR 29.4 million (EUR 11.6 million in Q1 2023)

relating to the modernisation of railway infrastructure;

• Investments in airport rolling stock of EUR 20.2 million (EUR 16.3 million in Q1 2023);

• Investments for the renewal of rolling stock 2017-2032 of EUR 84.0 million (EUR 53.7

million in Q1 2023). Please note that these investments do not contribute to the determination of

the Adjusted NFP.

As far as rolling stock is concerned, the following were delivered during 2024:

• 4 "Caravaggio" type (EMU) high-capacity trains;

• 3 "Donizetti" type (EMU) trains;

• 2 "Colleoni" type trains.

• 3 "Donizetti" type (EMU) trains - Lombardia Plan.

FNM Group

Interim Management Report as at 31 March 2024 page 28

4 OPERATING PERFORMANCE OF BUSINESS SEGMENTS

The following table shows the economic performance of the consolidated business segments in Q1

2024 and for the comparative period of 2023, before intercompany eliminations:

 Q1 2024 PRO FORMA

Amounts in EUR millions Ro.S.Co. &
Services

Railway
infrastructure

Road
passenger
mobility

Motorways Energy  Eliminati
ons Total

Revenues from third parties 14.6 28.7 26.7 70.2 4.0  144.2
Intercompany revenues 4.3 1.5 0.3 0.7 — (6.8) —
Revenues from construction
services net of funded investment
costs

— 1.9 — — —  1.9

Segment revenues 18.9 32.1 27.0 70.9 4.0 (6.8) 146.1
Adjusted EBITDA 9.2 0.8 1.5 36.0 2.1 — 49.6
Adjusted EBITDA % 19% 2% 3% 73% 4%
EBITDA 8.4 0.8 1.5 36.0 2.1 — 48.8
EBITDA % 17% 2% 3% 74% 4%
EBIT 0.7 0.3 (1.0) 16.2 0.2 — 16.4

 Q1 2023 PRO FORMA

Amounts in EUR millions Ro.S.Co. &
Services

Railway
infrastructure

Road
passenger
mobility

Motorways Energy  Eliminati
ons Total

Revenues from third parties 16.7 33.9 25.4 66.4 4.4  146.8
Intercompany revenues 4.1 1.9 0.3 0.5  (6.8) —
Revenues from construction
services net of funded investment
costs

— 1.3 — — —  1.3

Segment revenues 20.8 37.1 25.7 66.9 4.4 (6.8) 148.1
Adjusted EBITDA 12.1 0.9 1.3 32.3 2.5  49.1
Adjusted EBITDA % 25% 2% 3% 66% 5%
EBITDA 12.1 0.9 1.3 32.3 2.5  49.1
EBITDA % 25% 2% 3% 66% 5%
EBIT 4.5 0.4 (0.8) 17.1 0.6  21.8

4.1 RO.S.CO & SERVICES

Amounts in EUR millions Q1 2024 Q1 2023 Chg Chg %
   Lease of rolling stock 11.5 13.5 (2.0) -14.8%
Other revenues 7.4 7.3 0.1 1.4%

Total revenues 18.9 20.8 (1.9) -9.1%
   Adj. EBITDA 9.2 12.1 (2.9) -24.0%
Adj. EBITDA % 48.7% 58.2%
EBIT 0.7 4.5 (3.8) -84.4%

FNM Group

Interim Management Report as at 31 March 2024 page 29

Revenues for this segment amounted to EUR 18.9 million, down EUR 1.9 million compared to the

first quarter of 2023. The trend is entirely attributable to the decrease in rolling stock lease payments

(primarily to Trenord), which went from EUR 13.5 million in Q1 2023 to EUR 11.5 million in Q1

2024, mainly due to lower lease payments on CSA, Coradia and TSR trains following the new

framework agreement with Trenord. Other revenues, which include administrative services (i.e. the